A

-

..F-;
Varan

- . - - 2 I‘ ~
2 »M.,Q'/M./C.osv "/J &
77 -,

@ﬁ/{?i7§7)
FILED MAR 241928
SENATE FILE _9?302@1

BY COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Vote: Avyes Fx  Nays SO Vote: Ayes 72 Nays Y
Approved ﬁjéﬂzg&a_¢£4§/§?
Bodrian B e Sl T T
. - R .y
A BILL FOR

I An Act relating to and making appropriations for the compensation
2 and benefits for public officials and employees.
3 8E IT ENACTED BY THE GLENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

SENATE FILE 232
E-6407 2

1 Amend Senate File 2322

2 follows: as passed by the Senate, as
3 i. Page 3, by insertin afte 1 .

4 following: g after line 8 the

5

1]

. Department for the blind:

Page 3, line 32, by striking the fi

1" 1 . 3 ' . gure

96,578" and inserting the following: "41,128".

3. By renumbering as necessary.

By JOCHUM of Dubuque
HAMMOND of Story

L ege IS o )
3%

H~6407 FILED APRIL 12, 1988
ADOPTED (3./775 7

weel 45

8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
TLSB 84435V 72

t3i/jw/5




A
2

35

Section 1. There ls appropriatad from the yencra: “und o

the state for the figcal year beaginning July 1, 1988, and

T

ending June 30, 198%, Lhe fecliowing amount, or s¢ much tier

Lo Sund lncereases Jn o Th

/]

as may be necessdary, to be use

¢
judicial salaries and reiafed penefits a5 otherwise provided
t

u
vy law and for the state's centribution Lo the judiclal

e}

retirement system provided for in chapter 602 requirec becau

of the :increased salaries:

1
1

- -
o

se

e r ettt e e et S 1,600,000

Sec. 2.

1. There is appropriated froem the general fund of the

P

ta r in section
B.

S
June 30, 1989, the £following amouni, or sO much thereotf as m

th

e to the salary adjustment fund provided £

>

9]
3, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1988, and ending
h
be necessary, to be distributed to the variouz state offices
cr departments and local agencies or »nrograms Lo supplement

other funds appropriated by the general assembly:

Ch e et e a ettt e e e ceeees 5 24,0100,

a. Of the funds appropriated to the salary adjustiment tc
pursuant to this subsecticon and as a condition of the
appropriaticn to the salary adjustment fund, four huncdred
eighty thousand (480,000) decllars, or s¢ much thereof as may
be necessary, shall be used for the costs of implementing
House File 2415, 1f enacted by the Seventy-second Generva.
Assembly, 1988 Session.

b. Of tkhe funds appropriated to the salary adjustment fu
pursuant to this subsection and as a condition of the
appropriation to the salary adjustment fund, cne hundred for
thousand (140,000) dollars, or so much therecf as may be
necessary, shaii be used for saiary adjustments ¢f elected a
appcinted state officials.

c. Of the savings received from the implementasion of
House Flle 2415, if enacted by the Seventy-second General
Assembly, 1988 Session, and as a condition of :the aporo-

priation to the salary adjustment fund pursuant +o this

-1-

ay

29

Cis

e
il

nd

Ly

na

%




[

[V B S VS R e

o - O

1

18
19
20

-
e

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

1
o

32
33
34
35

S.°F. o_?ig& H.F.

supsection, tne first tnree inillion one nundred thcusand
(3,100,000) doilars shall be depcsized in the salary ad-
justment funcd. The remainder <f the savings received shall be
deposited in the general fund of the state.

2. There 1s approprlated from the road use tax furnd to the
following iisted departments for the fiscal year beginning
July i, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989, the following amounts,
or so much thereof as may be necessary, to supplement other
funds appropriated by the general assembly:

a. To the state department of transportation:

e et e s et et e et i aaaa e S 848,182
b. To the department of public safety:

e et e et et et et et ceees S 921,170
c. To the department of inspections and appeals:

........ f et e ettt ettt e e et S 30,000

3. There 1is appropriated from the primary road fund to the
state department of transportation, for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989, the
following amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to
supplement other funds appropriated by the generai. assembly:
.......... e s e e ety 5 5,082,646

4. Except as otherwise prcvided in this Act, the amounts
apvropriated in subsections 1, 2, and 3 shail be used to fund
the annual pay adjustments, expense reimbursement, and related
benef{its for public officials and employees as authorized
oursuant to Senate File 2321, if enacted by the Seventy-second
General Assembly, 1988 Session,

Sec. 3. There 135 apprepriated from the salary acéjustment
fund provided IZcr in section 8.43, for the fiscal year begin-
aing Juiy 3, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989, :the foliowing
amounts, or sc much therecf as may be necessary, no be
daillocatred to the following state departments arnd iocal
agencies or programs listed:

1. PDepartment of agriculture and land stewardsnip:

fy BAFE
T, e e e e e e e e e et e e S 560,775




Department cof justice:

220,053
auditor of state:
83"‘73

- _ 6,693

42,297

16,153

4,291,381

346,061

181,896

332,984

i8,578

146,308

1,317
Department ¢f general services:
564,404
Qffice of governor:
T 54,713

17. Department of human righzs:

$ 12,862,013

Judiciai deparsment:




2,715,804
f inspections and adpeals:

e e e i e e 218,123

21, Iowa iaw enforcement academy:

46,223
4,386
124,770
654,905
30,862
209,224
Public emplcyment relations
22,667
160,689
e 313,457
30.
cee . 633,724
31, OQffice of state board of regents:
30,520
921,413
60,582
42,382

30,8060

154,000




[V N S I

(o3

~]

1.0
11
12
13
14
1S
16
7
L8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

-
“-

28
29
30

-

3
32
33
34

35

S.F. 02342&?

S e s et e ettt C et e . $ 60,200
38. Locai homemaker and chore service programs:
c e e N et e e e e et . 5 201,200

Moneys received by local pregrams under this section shall
be used tc pay the state's share of the authorized salary
increases for local program employees.

Sec. 4. There 1s appropriated from the general fund of the
state to the salary adjustment fund provided for in section
8.43, for the fiscal year beginning July i, 1988, and ending
June 30, 1989, the following amount, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, £for salary increases for employees of the state
board of regents, except state board of regents' office
employees:

e et e ... $ 24,503,705

1. There is appropriated from the general fund of tre

state to the payroll accrual fund provided for in secticn

8.42, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1988, and ending

June 30, 1989, the following amcunt, or so much thereof as may

pe necessary, to be distributed to the department of

management for the twenty-seventh pay period:

ettt e et vv. $ 16,000,000
2. There 1s appropriated from the road use tax fund to the

payroll accrual fund provided for 1n section 8.42, for the

fiscal year beginning July 1, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989,

the f£cllowing amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary,

to be distributed to the department of management for the

twenty-seventh pay period:

et e et st aeesea.. 51,200,901
3. There 1s approoriated from the primary rcad fund to the

payroll accruai fund provided for In section 8.42, for the

fiscai year peginning July 1, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989,

the following amount, or so nuch thereof as may be necessary,

to be distributed to the department of management for the

...5_




Che e e R Lo S 3,610,055

artmental revolving, trust, or special funds,
except for the primary road fund or the rcad iuse tax fund, for
which the general assembly has estabiished an operating
budget, a supplemental authorization is provided, unless
otherwise provided, in an amount necessary o fund the twenty-
seventh pay period in the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1988,
and ending June 30, 1589.

Sec. 6. To departmental revolving, trust, or special

n

unds, except for the primary rcad fund or =he road use tax
fund, for which the general assembly has established an
cperating budget, a supplemental authorization is provided,
uniess otherwise provided, in an amount necessary to fund
salary adjustments as otherwise provided in Senate File 2321,
i1f enacted by the Seventy-second General Assembly, 1988
Sessicn.

Sec. 7. Funds appropriated to the salary adjustment fund
oy this Act may be expended to fund salaries established pur-
suant to secrtion 5 of Senate File 2321, if enacted by the
Seventy-second Gereral Assembly, 1988 Sessiogn, 1if funds
appropriated to the agencies represented by or employirg the
persons holding the pesitions are insufficlent to pay salaries
provided 1n section 5 of Senate File 232I, if enacted by the
Seventy-second Gereral Assembly, 1988 Session. The governor
shail report to the legislative fiscal committee by September
1, 1988, the salary rates established pursuant to section 5 of
Senate r'ile 2321, :if enacted by the Seventy-second General
Assembly, 1988 Session.

Sec. 8. All furnds appropriated to the saiary adjustment
fund for the state department of transportat:ion and for state
agencies pald through the department cf revenue and filnance's
centralized payroll system shali be used to fund salary and
fringe benefic expenditures for the fiscal year beginning July

1, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989,

-6 -




---.----.II-l------II------------------—-—-———————‘

5.F. 52592;2;" J

N Sec. 9. Funds appropriated from the general fund of the .
PPIOX 3

state in thnls Act relate only to salaries supported from ‘

W ba

general fund appropriations ¢f the state.
Sec. 10. All

the agencies affected by this Act which are received and may

[ 0

federal grants to and the federal receipis o

La

wun

npe expended Icr purposes of this Act are appropriated for such
purposes and as set forth in the federal grants or receipts.
EXPLANATION

This blill appropriates funds to the various departments of

[« TR Co T ¢ BN BN o A

—

state government and to other public agencies to fund salary

—
1=

adjustments and other benefits for public officiais and

12 employees for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1988, and
13 ending June 30, 1989. The bill also includes supplemental
14 appropriations to fund the twenty-seventh pay period during
15 the 1988-1989 Ffiscal year.

16 SUCCESSOR 70 LSB 8443SC

®
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
: °
15
LSB 84438V 72
=7 31/ 5w/5




HOUSE AMENDMENT TO
SENATE FILE 2322

5-5964

Amend Senate File 2322 as passed by the Senate, as
follows:
l. Page 3, by inserting after line 8 the
following:
"___ . Department for the blind:
- LR NI IR Y o-on-n.ooco-oo-n--noos
Page 3, line 32, by striking the figure
"96,578" and inserting the following: "41,128".
3. By renumbering as necessary.

S-5964
Filed April 13, 1988 RECEIVED FROM THE HOUSE

éLumJ:.duﬂfﬁﬁ_a(boéjy,cruxuméi
‘ﬁ@f(?./éﬂ)




HOUSE CLIP SHEET APRIL 18, 1988

SENATE AMENDMENT TO HOUSE AMENDMENT TO
SERATE FILE 2322
1-6527

Amenrd the House amendment, $-5964, to Senate File
2322, as passed by the Senate, as follows:

1. Page 1, by inserting after line 2 the follow-
1ng:

" . Page 1, line 18, by striking the figure
“24,011,295" and inserting the following:
"24,081,295".

___. Page 3, line 2, by striking the fiqure
"220,053" and inserting the following: "290,053"."

2. Page 1, by 1inserting after line 8 the follow-
Lng:

" . Page 7, by inserting after line 7 the fol-
lowing:

"Sec. 707. 1988 Iowa Acts, Senate File 2314,
section 7, subsection 6, paragraph b, 1s amended to
read as follows:

b. Notwithstanding section 384.15, subsection 7,
paragraph "b", there is appropriated from the
unencumbered and unobligated money remaining in the
law enforcement training reimbursement fund on June
30, 1988, to the department of public safety, division
of ecriminal investigation, the sum of two hundred
thousand (200,000} dollars for undercover purchases by
the division of narcotics and local law enforcement
agencies. However, moneys appropriated under this
paragraph shall not be credited until all other moneys
appropriated under this Act from the unencumbered and
unobligated money remaining in the law enforcement
training reimpursement fund on June 30, 1988, have
been fully credited. Should the unencumbered and
unobligated money remaining in the law enforcement
training reimbursement fund on June 30, 1988, not be
sufficient to cover all appropriations of such moneys
under this Act, the money appropriated under this
paragraph shall be reduced by the amount of the
shortfall.

Sec. 711. 1988 Iowa Acts, Senate File 2314,
section 61, is amended to read as follows:

SEC. 61. This section, section 5, section 7,
section 43, and section 45 of this Act take effect
June 30, 1988.

Sec. . This section, section 707, and section
711 take effect June 30, 1988.""

3. Page 1, by inserting after line 9 the fol-
lowing:

" . Title page, by striking line 2 and insert-
ing the following: ", training, and benefits for
public officials and employees, and providing
effective dates.""

30Vvd INIWIDVI43IY

AdOD d3123HH0D

RECEIVED FROM THE SENATE
H-6527 FILED APRIL 16, 1988
CONCURRED{; P A




B PSRN B W) “

APRIL 16, 1988

SENATE FILE 2322

‘
"
|
o
<o
o
d

Amend the House amendment, S$-5%64, to Senate File
2322, as passed by the Senate, as follows:
] Page 1, by inserting after line 2 the follow-

Ing:

" . Page 1, line 18, by striking the figure
"24,011,295" and inserting the following:
"24,081,295".

. Page 3, line 2, by strixing the figure
“220,053" and 1inserting the following: "290,053".°

2. Page 1, by inserting after line 8 the follow-
ing:

" . Page 7, by inserting after line 7 the fol-
lowing:

"Sec. 707. 1988 Iowa Acts, Senate File 2314,
section 7, subsection 6, paragrapnh b, is amended to
reac as follows:

b. Notwithstanding secticon 384.15, subsectiocn 7,
paragraph "b", there is appropriated from the
unencumberec and uncbligated money remaialng in th
iaw enforcement training reimbursement fund on June
30, 1988, to tre department of public safety, division
of criminal investigation, the sum of two hundred
thousand (20G,000) dollars for undercover purchases oy
tre divislion of narcotics and local law enforcement
agencies. However, moneys approoriated under this
paragrapn shall not be credited until all other mcnevs
appropriated uncer this Act from the unencumbered anc
uncbligated morey remaining in the law enforcement
training reimpbursement fund on June 30, 1988, have
been fullv crecited. Should cthe unencumbered ang
unobiigatec money remaining in the iaw enforcement
training reimbursement fund on JSune 30, 1988, nct De
suificient to cover all appropriations ¢f such monevs
under this Act, the money approprlated under thi
paragrapn shall be reduced bv the amount of the

rtfall.

Sec. 711. 1988 Iowa Acts, Senate File 2314,
section 61, 1s amended to read as fcllows:

SEC. 61l. This section, section 5, secticn 7,
section 43, and section 45 of this Act take effect
June 30, .988.

42 Sec. _ . This section, section 707, and secticn

43 711 take effec: June 30, 1388.""

44 2. Page 1, by inserting after line 9 the fol-
45 lewing:

46 " . itie page, by strixing line 2 anc insert-
47 ing The tol Lowing: ", training, and benefits for
bl-c officials and 2mrloyees, and prov1cx 'G
eccive dates."”

= b o pes ps
Landlh - Yo B s « RSN Be A BV N SR PV I NN S o I Vo B« SRRSO S S U N R

-

[ SIS

d 0 B2 I B0 B BO R RO D
HOW SOy S Lo

[ V)
]

wa
i)

F&Y

L Lo
o

Lo L) G L
00 0~

Lo
—

T 0 e

L B
LB 1

S- f063
rile

¢ April 15, 19gg  ADOPTED BY JOE J. WELSH

(f"‘7/)

P‘—b




SENATE 19
APRIL 16, 1983

SENATE FILE 2322

5-60%53
Amend “he House amendmen:i, 5$-5964, Lo Senate

2322, as passed by the Senate, as fgllows:
i. Page L, by 1lnserting after line 2 th
ing:

" . Page 1, line 18, bv striking t!
4,011,295" and 1inserting the foilowing:
"24,081,299".

. Page 3, lire 2, Dby
"220¢,053" and insercing the

2. Page i, by inserting
g

" . Page 7, by imnserting af
iewing:

"Sec. 707. 1988 Iowa Acts, Senate File 2314,
sectlon 7, subsection 4, paragrach b, iIs amended
read as follows:

b. Notwithstanding secticn 384.15, subsection 7,
paragraph "b", there i35 appropriated from the
unencumbered and unobligated money remaining in the
law enforcement training reimbursement fund on June
30, 1988, to the cdepartment of public safety, cdivision
of criminal investigation, the sum of two hundred
thousand (200,000) cdollars, or so much thereof as is
necessary, to be used for salaries, support,
maintenance, and miscellaneous purposes. However,
moneys appropriated under this paragraph shall not be
credited until all cther moneys appropriated under
this Act from the unencumbered and unobliigated money
remaining in tne law enforcement training
re:mbursement fund on June 30, 1988, have Dbeen
credltec., Should the unencumbdbered and uncblig
money remalning in the law enfcrcement trailnin
reindursement fund on June 30, 1988, not
o cover all apprcoriations ©f such meonevs unders
Act, the monev apprcpriated under this paragraph
be recduced by the amount of the shortfall. _

Sec. 7il1. 1988 Iowa Acts, Senate ~ile 2314,
section 61, 1s amendec to reac as follows:

SEC. 61. This section, section 5, secticn 7,
section 43, and section 45 of %his Ac: tarke effect
June 30, 1988.

Sec. ___. This section, section 707, and
7.1 tare effect June 30, 1988.""

3. Page 1l, by inserting afzer iine 9 the £ol-
lowlng:

" . Title page, by striking line 2 and insert-
ing the follicwing: ", training, and benefits feor
oublic officials and emplovees, ané providing
effective dates.""
$-6053
rFiled April 15, 1988 BY JOZ WELSH
@ j 4;;;(¢» 1671

ML

o por
v ra
0 M
o
m = »e
" O X
'_.l

Wb~ OO WO b Ly o e

part peot




PRSI
q:-, l—__-\a.ﬁr,
g = OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
S0 T - THE
RAN e r Ty Seier Iozes
e N MeiNES iOWA S03i6
TIRAY I SRANETAC £ iR 32

SOVERKNDR

av 15, 1988

The Honorable Elaine Baxter
Secretary of State

State Capitol Building
LOCAL

Dear Madam Secretary:

I hereby transmit Senate File 2322, an act relating to and
making appropriatrions for the compensation, tralning, and
benefits for public officiazls and employees, and providing
effective dates.

Senate File 2322 1is approved with the following exceptions
which I hereby disapprove.

I am unable to approve the item designated as Section 3 in its
entirety. This section of Senate Fille 2322 makes line item
appropriations of salary adjustments amounts to state depart-
ments and local agencies or programs. The specifi¢ allocations
included in the bill are made on the basis of a snapshot of the
personnel system that was taken in September of 1887,

The state and lcocal personnel system is dynamic, thus, these
specific allocations do not take account of substantial numbers
of positions which were added or deleted or significant changes
in pay classifications which have cccurred since that time. As
a result, it 1s anticipated that some of the allocations to
individual departments in this bill are in error by as much as
$£200,000.

The most glaring error is the failure to take account of the
centralization of the personnel adopted by the General Assembly
which resulted in the deletion of a number of positions in
Corrections and the Department of Human Services and in the
addition of some positions in the Department of Personnel. The
Department of Personnel would be unable to carry out these
functions with the allocation provided in Section 3.




1 lump sum
wne Depart-
rowa Code. Thi
rument of Management with
adjustment funds to
and programs. Providing
tment thh 1 thority will ensure that
nd re Hlsgrluhted EQJlt »l : consistent with the
sonne 1 structure i the General Assemcly for
r

w3 W
'
1ty kgt

jo R (&
IO 0300

al year 1989. T Management will provide
opriate reporis : ' ' Fiscal Bureau and
erested legislators : 3 ; locations that are mace
the rationale for i The cdepartment will
, ©f course, respor 281%i S reguests for
rmacion.

o s o TR ST /B ol dile

[t N & B o I S P

u
o
PO L s o N

o1
00

'Y s

[¥H

n

In short, the speci
made in Sectlon 3
personnel <changes wﬁ
1987. This 1legisiati
o the Department of

of that authority will
these salary adjustment
the General Assembly.

iy O (9] € -
0O S 0g
g Fgs

e (O
e

unable 5 approve
File 2322 in its

This section of the bill, i reduces appropriations

available to the Department Safevy for undercover

drug buy money. A separate bi ided $200,000 from zhe

Law Enforcement Training Qe;muurse Fund to the Department
of Public Safety for drug buy money which is cri:ica1 to the
success of our efforts to crack down on This

2111, however, provides that i on that

reimbursement fund be fully -1- :

for undercover purchases.

‘s estimated that the legislature has over-appropriated
Zrom the Law Enforcement Training Reimbursement Funé by
Thus, the state's narcotics enforcement
ort would be hamstruﬁg by this signifigcant reduction 1in
money needed to pursue investigations into 1illicit drug
trafficking in Iowa. In addition, the state's eligibility
for federal crime control act funds for drug law enforcement
would alseo be jeopardized.




The Heonorabie Elalne Baxter
May 15, .938

the legisiature at one time intended to short the

money account in order to provide additional salary
money rhe sttorney General's Qffice. However, the appropri-
ation the reimbursement fund for that purpose was never
made. n additicn, since Section 3 of this act was l1ltem
vetoed, +the Department of Management has the flexibility to
provide appropriate salary adjustments to the Attorney
General's Office to fund authorized staff.
For the above reasons, I hereby respectfully disapprove these
items in agcordance with Amendment IV of the Amendments of the
1968 Constitution of the State of Iowa. All other items 1in
Senate File 2322 are hereby approved as of this date.

Sincerely,

o NS

' Sovernor
TEB/ps

cc: Secretary of the Senate
Chief Clerk of the House




AN ACT
HELATING TO AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOH THE COMPENSATION,
TRALNIXG, AND BENEFITS FOR PUBLEC OFFICIALS AND EXPLOYEES.,
AND PROVIDING EFFECTIVE DATES.

BE 17 TNACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ICWA:

Section L. There 1s appropciated fron the general fund of
the state for the fiscal year beglnning July 1, 1988, aad
ending June 30, 198%, the following amcuat, or so much thereof
as way be necessary, to be used to fund increases in the
judicial salacies and related benefits as otherwise provided
by law and for the state's contcibution to the judicial
caticement system provided for in chapter 602 required bhecause
cf rhe increased salaries:

R R R . 8 1,600,000

Sec. 2.

1. tThere is appropriated from the general fund of the
state to the salary adjustment fund provided foc in section
B.43, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1988, and ending
June 30, 1989, the follewing amount, oc so much theceof as may
be necessary, to be distributed to the various state offices
ot departments and local agencies or prograns Lo supplement
otner Eunds appropriated by the geanecal assemdly:
O R L 24,081,295

a. Of the funds appropriated to the salacy adjustment fund
pursuant to this subsection and as a condition of the
appropriation to the salary adjustmeat fund, four hundred
eighty thousand (480,000) dollars, or 30 much theceof as may
e recessary, shall be used for the ccses of implementing
House File 2415, Lf enacted by the Seveaty-second Ceneral

Ascenbly, L1988 Sesgion.

Sections 3 {(pp*3,4,5) & 11 (p.?i[

Senate Tile 2322, ». 2

b. Of the funds appropr:ared 0 tne salacy adjustment fund
purssant to this subsectian and as a condition of tre
appropciation to the salary adjustment fund. one hundred focty
thousand (140,000} dollacs, or so much rheceof as may be
necessacy, shall be used for salacy adjustments of elected and
appointed state offlcials.

c. Of the savings received from the implementation of
House File 2415, if enacted by the Seventy-second Genetal
Assemaly, L988 Session, and as a condition of the apprco-
priatica teo the salary adjustment fund pursuant Lo this
subsection, the first three million one nundced thousand
(3,100,000) dollars shall De deposited in the salary ad-
justment fund. The reraindet of the savings received shall be
deposited in the general fuad of the state.

2. Thete is appropriated (rom the road use tax fund to the
following listed departments foc the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1988, and ending Juna 30, 1989, the following amounts,
or 50 much thereof as may be necessary, to suppltement othet
funds appropriated by the general assembly:

a. ‘to the state departmect of transportation:
R 848,182

b. To the department of pudhlic safety:
T R R 921,170

¢. To the departmeat of Lnspections and appeals:
I R 30,000

3. ‘ihece is appropriated fror the primary toad fund to the

state department of transportation. for the fiscal year
beginniag July i, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989, the
following amount, or S0 Tueh trhereof as may be necessacy, to
supplement other funds appropriated by the general assenbly:
e e aaeeaee. 85,082,848
4. Except as otherwise provided in idoils Act, the amounts
appropriated in subsections i, 2, and 3 shall be used zo fund
the annual pay adiustomnts, 2xpense reimbucsement. and celared

nenafies €or opubiic officials and empiovees as avthorized




Serate File 2322, p. ) Senate Tile 2322, p. 4

pursuans 9 Senate Flle 2321, Lf enacted by the Seventy-secend 146,308
General issembly. 1988 Session.

Sec. I. There is appropriated frco the salary adjustrent 1,217
fund prov:ded for in section 8.41, for the fiscal year begin-
ning Julr 1, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989, the following $64, 404
amounts, ¢ s$0 ruch thereof as may be necessacy, to be
allocatei to the f{ollowing state departments and local 55,713

agencies >¢ pregrams lisved:
L. Cepartmen: of agriculture and land stewardship:
560,275
3 12,862,019
290,053
Auditor of state: 2,715,804
83,672 . Department of iaspections and appeals:
218,123

6,693

42,297
Despartment for the blind: 4,386

55,4350
124,770

16,1953
654,903
4,291,38])

346,061
209,224

181,896 . Public employment relations board:

332.9384 9. Depactment of
150,689

9,475

13,578

Tezareme~: of emplovment services:




Senate File 2322, p. 9
39,520
921.413
60,582
42,182
30,800
194,000

.. 8 60,200
Local ramemaker and chore service programs:
201,200

Monevs received by lccal programs under this section shall
he wsec to pay the state's shate of the authorized salary
increases for _ocal program employees.

Sec. 4. There is appropriated Econ the general fund of the
state to the salary adjustment fund provided for in section
8.43, for the ‘iscal year beginaing July 1, 1988, and ending
Jjune 30, 1989, :zhe following amount, ot SO much thereof as cay
be necessary, ‘ot salacy increases for employees of the state
board of cegencs, except state board of cegents’® office
employees:

$ 24,903,705

Thece it appropriated from the genetal fund of the
state to the parroll accrual fund provided for in section
§.42, for the iiscal year beginning July 1, 1983, and ending
June 30, 1989, *he following amount, or so much thereof as may
ne necessacy, =2 be distcibuted to the depactment of
sanagerment for the iwenty-seventn pay peciod:
1€,000, 000

Senate File 2322, .

2, There is appropriated fcom tae road use tax fund to the
payroll accrual fund provided foc in section B.42, for the
fiscal yeac beginning July L, 1988, and ending June 30, 1989,
the following amount., or so much thereof as may be necessarcy.
to be distributed to the department of management for the

twenty-seventh pay period:
1,200,901

3. There is appropriated from the primary coad fund to the

payroll accrual fund provided for in section 8.42, for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1988. and ending June 30, 1989,
the following amount, or so auch thececof as may be necessary.
to be distributed to the department of ranagerent for the
twenty-seventh pay period:

1,610,055

4. 7o departmental revolving, trust, of special funds,
except for the primary road fund oc rhe toad use tax Eund, for
which the general assembly has established an operating
budget, & supplerental authorization is provided, unless
otherwise provided, in an amount necessary ta fund the twenty-
seveath pay period ia the fiscal year beginning July L, 1938,
and ending June 30, 1989.

Sec. 6. To departmentai cevolving, trust, or special
funds, except for the primacy coad fund or the toad use tax
fund, for which the general assembly has established an
operating budget, a supplemental authocrization is provided.
unless otherwise provided, ia an amount neceszary to fund
salary adjustments as otherwise provided in Senate File 2321,
if enacted by the Seventy-second General Assembly, 1988
Session.

Sec. 7. Funds appropriated 2 the salary adiustment fund
by this Act may be expended to fund salaries established pur-
suant to section 5 of Senate File 2321, if enacted by thne
Seventy-second General Assembly., 1983 Sessicn, 1f funds
appropriated to the agenc:es repeesented by or emploving the
persons notding the posit:das ace wasufficient to pay salaries




Senate ¥ile 2322, p. 7

provided in section 5 of Senate File 2321, if enacted by the
Seventy-second General Assembiy, 1988 Session, The qovernor
shall report to the legislative fiscal committee by September
l, 1938, the salary rates established pursuant to section 5 of
Senate Tile 2321, if epacted by the Seventy-second (Genecal
2asembly, 1988 Session.

Sec. 8. All fuads appropriated to the salary adjustment
fund for the state department of transpottation and for state
agencies paid through the department of revenua and finance's
centraiized payrol! system shall be used to fund salacy and
fringe benefit expeaditures for the fiscal year beginaing July
L, 1988, and ending June 3¢, 1989,

Sec. 9. Funds appropriated from the general fund of the
state ir this Act relate only to salacies supported from
general fund appropriations of the state.

Sec. 10. All federal grants to and the federal receipts of
the agencies affected by this Act which are received and may
be expended for pucposes of this Act ace appropriateé for such
purposes and as set focth in the federal grants or receipts.

Sec. 11. 1988 lowa Acts, Senate File 2314, section 7.
subsecticn 6, paragraph b, is amended to read as follows:

b. FKotwithstanding section 184,15, subsection ?, paragraph
"b", there is appropriated from the unencumbered and
uncbligated money remaining in the law enforcement tcaining
reimbursement fund on June 30, 1988, to the departrent of
public safety, division of criminal investigation, the sum of
t=o hundred thousand (200,000) dollars for undercover
purciases by the division of narcotics and local iaw
enforcement agencies. However, moneys aparopriated under tais
paragraph shall not be credited until ail other moneys

eopropriated unde: this Ace from the ynencumbered and

usoblicated morey remaining in the law enforcement_tcaining

hursemeat fund on June 30, 1988, bave been fully crediked,

faw enfsroerent training ceicb

Senate File 2322, p. §

not_bte sufficient to cover all appcopriations of such moneys
ynder this Ack, the coney appropciated under this paragrapn
shall be reduced by the amoun: of the shoctfall.

Sec. 12. 19688 fowa Acts, Seanate File 2)14, section &%, 15
amended to read as follows:

SEC. 61. This section, section 3, section 7., section 43,
and scction 45 of this Act take effect June 30, 1988.

Sec. Ll3. This section, section 11, and sectioa 12 take
affact June 30, 1988,

JO ANN ZIMMERMAW
?resident of the Senate

TONALD D. AVENSON
Speaker of the Housge

[ hereby certify that this oill originated in the Senate and
is known as Senate File 2322, Seventy-seccnd General Assembly.

JOHN F. DWYER
Secretacy of the Senate

TERRY E. BRANSTAD
Governoes




